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Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 39a issued under sections 206, 506, 1501 and 1502 of The Admin-
istrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. §§ 66.186, 411 and 412); and sections 604-A, 608-A and 698-A of
The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P. S. §§ 310.4, 310.8 and 310.98), unless otherwise noted.

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 39a adopted January 28, 2011, effective April 1, 2011, 41 Pa.B. 592,
unless otherwise noted.

§ 39a.1. Definitions.
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the following

meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:
Act—The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P. S. §§ 1—326.7).
Applicant—An individual applying for an insurance producer license.
Approved course—An educational program presented by means of class-

room, Internet-based or correspondence study, and certified by the Commis-
sioner as meeting the education requirements of this chapter.

Commissioner—The Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth.
Credit hour—Fifty minutes of classroom instruction or the equivalent thereof

as determined by the Commissioner.
Department—The Pennsylvania Insurance Department.
Home state—As defined in section 601-A of the act (40 P. S. § 310.1).
Instructor—An individual responsible for teaching an approved course.
Insurance producer—A person licensed to sell, solicit or negotiate insurance

in accordance with the act.
License—A document issued by the Department authorizing the named

recipient to conduct business as an insurance producer in this Commonwealth.
License period—The period of time from the issue date to the expiration date

stated on the license.
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Nonresident insurance producer—As defined in section 601-A of the act.
Partnership policies—Long-term care insurance policies that satisfy the

requirements in the Federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 (42 U.S.C.A.
§ 1396p).

Person—
(i) An individual, corporation, association, partnership, reciprocal

exchange, inter-insurer, Lloyds insurer, fraternal benefit society, beneficial
association and any other legal entity engaged in the business of insurance,
including insurance producers and adjusters.

(ii) The term also includes health care plans as defined in 40 Pa.C.S.
Chapters 61, 63, 65 and 67 and in the Health Maintenance Organization Act
(40 P. S. §§ 1551—1568). For purposes of this chapter, health care plans,
fraternal benefit societies and beneficial societies shall be deemed to be
engaged in the business of insurance.
Preexamination education—Education required under section 604-A of the

act (40 P. S. § 310.4), regarding license prerequisites.
Program administrator—The person or entity responsible for the administra-

tion of the education contract.
Resident insurance producer—A licensed insurance producer whose home

state is this Commonwealth.
Sponsor—A person offering or providing an approved course.
Student—An individual subject to the preexamination education require-

ments of section 604-A of the act or a licensed insurance producer subject to
the continuing education requirements of section 608-A of the act (40 P. S.
§ 310.8), regarding license renewals.

Successfully complete—To complete an approved course for which a valid
course completion certificate is issued.

§ 39a.2. Purpose.

The purpose of this chapter is to implement the provisions of sections 604-A
and 608-A of the act (40 P. S. §§ 310.4 and 310.8), regarding license prerequi-
sites and to license renewals, by establishing requirements and standards for edu-
cation, including continuing and preexamination education, and training programs
for applicants and insurance producers.

§ 39a.3. Applicability.

This chapter applies to applicants and insurance producers not exempt under
sections 604-A or 608-A of the act (40 P. S. §§ 310.4 and 310.8), regarding
license prerequisites and to license renewals.
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§ 39a.4. Administration of education program.
(a) The Commissioner may contract with a competent individual or entity to

serve as program administrator. The responsibilities of the program administrator
include:

(1) Reviewing sponsor qualifications.
(2) Course content.
(3) Credit hour assignment for continuing education courses.
(4) Recording successful course completion by insurance producers.
(5) Performing other services deemed appropriate by the Commissioner.

(b) The Commissioner will:
(1) Approve sponsor registration, courses and assignment of credit hours to

approved courses.
(2) Approve only sponsors who are of sound business reputation and who

agree to satisfy the requirements of this chapter pertaining to sponsors.
(3) Approve only courses that impart substantive and procedural knowl-

edge relating to the insurance field, satisfying the standards contained in
§ 39a.6 (relating to courses).

(4) Approve only instructors that satisfy the standards contained in § 39a.8
(relating to instructors).

(5) Show no bias or favoritism towards a sponsor, course or instructor.

Cross References

This section cited in 31 Pa. Code § 39a.11 (relating to fees).

§ 39a.5. Sponsors.
(a) A sponsor shall apply for registration on an application approved by the

Commissioner.
(b) A sponsor shall have the responsibility to:

(1) Ensure compliance with this chapter.
(2) Provide the name, address, phone number and email, if available, of a

contact person for each course submitted for approval.
(3) Provide the name of each course instructor and identify the qualifica-

tions under § 39a.8 (relating to instructors) that the instructor satisfies.
(4) Notify the Commissioner of a change in information on applications for

course or instructor approval.
(5) Ensure that the course provides students with current and accurate

information.
(6) Provide students with the following information in writing:

(i) The course title.
(ii) The date, time, location and applicable web site when the course is

offered.
(iii) The name, address and telephone number of a contact person for

each course.
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(iv) A general outline of the subject matter being covered.
(v) Other information the sponsor believes may benefit the students.
(vi) A form for requesting continuing education credits, if applicable.

(7) Provide a textbook or a detailed outline of the subject matter being
taught.

(8) Supervise and evaluate courses and instructors.
(9) Investigate complaints relating to courses or instructors.
(10) Maintain accurate records of courses offered, instructors, student atten-

dance and student course completion for at least 4 years from the date of course
completion.

(11) Within 30 calendar days of a student’s successful completion of a
course, provide the student with a course completion certificate on a form or in
a format approved by the Commissioner.

(12) Notify the Commissioner or the program administrator in a prescribed
format of students who have successfully completed a course within 10 busi-
ness days of the date of course completion.
(c) A sponsor shall comply with the following advertising standards:

(1) A sponsor may not advertise a course that has not been approved by the
Department, unless the advertisement prominently displays or announces pend-
ing review and approval by the Department.

(2) A sponsor shall prominently display or announce in an advertisement
the number of credit hours assigned to the course and the fee for the course.

(3) A sponsor may not engage in false, misleading or deceptive advertis-
ing.
(d) A sponsor shall comply with the following standards regarding fees:

(1) If a course is cancelled for any reason, the sponsor shall refund the fees
within 30 calendar days of cancellation or, at the request of the student, shall
transfer the fee to another course offered by the sponsor.

(2) A sponsor shall provide each student with a written refund policy that
addresses withdrawal from or failure to complete a course.
(e) A sponsor that is a business or organization employing students or having

students as members may not require the students to attend the sponsor’s course
to receive continuing education credit.

(f) A sponsor shall apply for course approval on an application approved by
the Commissioner. The application shall be filed at least 60 calendar days before
the date the course is to begin. The sponsor shall be notified within 30 calendar
days of the date of the receipt of an application regarding approval or disap-
proval. If the Commissioner or program administrator requests additional infor-
mation to review the application, the sponsor will have up to 30 calendar days to
comply with the request. If the request is not satisfied within the 30 calendar-day
period, the application shall be considered voluntarily withdrawn.
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§ 39a.6. Courses.

(a) The Commissioner will approve only courses that contribute directly to
the professional insurance competence or ethics of students. Accordingly, the fol-
lowing types of courses will not be approved:

(1) A course in mechanical, office or business skills, including typing,
speed reading, or the use of calculators or other machines or equipment.

(2) A course in sales promotion.
(3) A course in motivation, salesmanship, stress management, time man-

agement, psychology, communication or writing.
(4) A course relating solely to office management, client relations or

improving the operation of the student’s business.
(b) Courses or programs must meet the Commissioner’s standards for an

approved course. Examples of courses or programs which may meet the Commis-
sioner’s standards for an approved course are:

(1) Any part of the Life Underwriter Training Council (LUTC) course cur-
riculum.

(2) Any part of the American College diploma curriculum for Chartered
Life Underwriter (CLU), Chartered Financial Consultant (ChFC) or Master in
Financial Sciences (MSFS) or courses required for or to maintain CLU, ChFC
or MSFS designations.

(3) Any part of the College of Financial Planning diploma curriculum for
Certified Financial Planning (CFP) program.

(4) Any part of the Insurance Institute of America curriculum.
(5) Any part of the American Institute for Chartered Property Casualty

Underwriters (CPCU) program.
(6) Any part of the National Association of Health Underwriters Registered

Health Underwriter (RHU) program.
(7) Any part of the Health Insurance Association of America (HIAA) pro-

gram.
(8) Any part of the Academy of Life Underwriting Education Council cur-

riculum (LUEC) program.
(9) Any part of the Certified Insurance Counselor (CIC) program.
(10) Any part of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association’s Certified

Health Consultant curriculum.
(11) Any part of the Accredited Adviser in Insurance (AAI) designation

program.
(12) Any part of the CISR curriculum.

Cross References

This section cited in 31 Pa. Code § 39a.4 (relating to administration of education program).
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§ 39a.7. Credit hours.
(a) The Commissioner will determine the number of credit hours to be

assigned to each approved course. Credit hours will not include time spent on
meals, breaks or other activities unrelated to the course.

(b) To receive credit, a student shall complete the requirements of an
approved course, including attendance or participation (if other than a classroom
format) and examination requirements. For courses that do not use a classroom
format, a course will not be considered completed until the sponsor has received
all necessary forms from a student. Students should further advise the sponsor to
file with the Department a verification of course completion for the student to
obtain credit.

(c) A student may not earn credit for attending a subsequent offering of the
same course within the same licensing period.

(d) The instructor of an approved course shall earn twice the number of
approved credit hours for that course. The instructor may not earn credit for
instructing a subsequent offering of the same course within the same licensing
period.

(e) A student shall maintain records of credits earned for at least the two most
recently completed licensing periods in addition to the current licensing period.

(f) Preexamination education credits shall be valid for 1 year from the date
the course is successfully completed.

§ 39a.8. Instructors.
(a) The instructor shall possess one or more of the following qualifications:

(1) A minimum of 3 years experience in the subject matter being taught.
(2) A degree in the subject matter being taught.
(3) A minimum of 3 years experience as an insurance producer in the sub-

ject matter being taught.
(b) An individual shall be prohibited from acting as an instructor if a suspen-

sion or revocation of that individual’s license is in force.
(c) Individuals desiring to become instructors shall provide the sponsor with

a signed statement verifying that the individual has not committed any act pro-
hibited under section 611-A of the act (40 P. S. § 310.11), regarding prohibited
acts, and specifying the individual’s qualifications to be an instructor.

(d) Instructors shall have the responsibility to:
(1) Comply with this chapter.
(2) Provide students with current and accurate information.
(3) Provide accurate records of successful course completion to the course

sponsor within 10 working days.

Cross References

This section cited in 31 Pa. Code § 39a.4 (relating to administration of education program); and
31 Pa. Code § 39a.5 (relating to sponsors).
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§ 39a.9. Training requirements for insurance producers.
(a) General information. The training requirements of this section are sepa-

rate and independent from the continuing education requirements for insurance
producers. The satisfaction of these training requirements by a nonresident insur-
ance producer in his home state shall be deemed to satisfy the training require-
ments in this Commonwealth.

(b) Long-term care insurance.
(1) An individual may not sell, solicit or negotiate long-term care insur-

ance unless the individual is licensed as an insurance producer for accident and
health and has completed the training required under paragraph (4).

(2) An individual already licensed as an insurance producer and selling,
soliciting or negotiating long-term care insurance on April 1, 2011, may not
continue to sell, solicit or negotiate long-term care insurance unless the indi-
vidual has completed the training required under paragraph (4).

(3) A course designed to provide the training required under paragraph (4)
may be approved as a continuing education course under section 602-A(a)(2)
of the act (40 P. S. § 310.2(a)(2)), regarding powers and duties of Department.

(4) The following apply to the training required by this paragraph:
(i) An insurance producer, licensed as of April 1, 2011:

(A) Who has not yet completed an 8-hour training course on long-term
care insurance shall complete at least 8 hours of training by April 1, 2012.

(B) That sells, solicits or negotiates long-term care partnership policies
shall complete, as part of the 8-hour requirement, a 1-hour course related
to the Medical Assistance Program (Medicaid) prior to engaging in any
marketing activity of partnership policies.
(ii) An individual, licensed after April 1, 2011, to sell long-term care

insurance, shall complete the requirements in subparagraph (i)(A) and (B)
prior to selling, soliciting or negotiating long-term care insurance.

(iii) The ongoing training requirement shall be at least 4 hours in every
subsequent 24 month licensing cycle.
(5) The training required under paragraph (4) must consist of topics related

to long-term care insurance, long-term care services and, if applicable, quali-
fied State long-term care insurance partnership policies, including:

(i) State and Federal regulations and requirements and the relationship
between qualified State long-term care insurance partnership policies and
other public and private coverage of long-term care services, including Med-
icaid.

(ii) Available long-term services and providers.
(iii) Changes or improvements in long-term care services or providers.
(iv) Alternatives to the purchase of private long-term care insurance.
(v) The effect of inflation on benefits and the importance of inflation

protection.
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(vi) Consumer suitability standards and guidelines.
(6) Completion of the training required under paragraph (4) shall be suffi-

cient to demonstrate evidence of an insurance producer’s understanding of the
topic specified in paragraph (5)(i).

(7) The training required under paragraph (4) may not include training that
is product-specific to any insurer or company or include any sales or market-
ing information, materials or training, other than those required by State and
Federal law.
(c) Requirements for insurers. Insurers writing long-term care insurance in

this Commonwealth shall do all of the following:
(1) Obtain proof that an insurance producer has received the training

required under this section before permitting the insurance producer to sell,
solicit or negotiate the insurer’s long-term care insurance products.

(2) Maintain records as required under paragraph (1) in accordance with
the Commonwealth’s record retention guidelines for insurers as published in
the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

(3) Make the information required under paragraph (1) available to the
Commissioner upon request.
(d) Flood insurance. Resident insurance producers who sell Federal flood

insurance policies shall comply with the minimum training requirements of sec-
tion 207 of the Bunning-Bereuter-Blunenauer Flood Insurance Reform Act of
2004 (42 U.S.C.A. § 4011) (Pub.L. No. 108-264) and basic flood education as
outlined at 70 FR 52117 (September 1, 2005) or later requirements as published
by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

(e) Compliance. An insurance producer or insurer that fails to comply with
this section shall be subject to penalties in accordance with sections 611-A(2) and
691-A of the act (40 P. S. §§ 310.11(2) and 310.91), regarding prohibited acts
and enforcement by the Department.

§ 39a.10. Penalties for failure to comply with continuing education
requirements.

(a) An insurance producer will be notified by the Department, 90 days prior
to the expiration date stated on his license, of the number of credit hours needed
to satisfy the continuing education requirements.

(b) Failure to comply with continuing education requirements by the expira-
tion date of the license shall be deemed a voluntary termination of the insurance
producer’s license.

§ 39a.11. Fees.
(a) Fees will be established under subsection (b) or (c) for initial approval of

a sponsor, approval of each course offered by a sponsor and for the sponsor’s
reporting of course completion. Following initial approval, each sponsor and the
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sponsor’s course will be subject to recertification every 2 years for which fees
shall be established. Fees will reflect the administrative costs for the education
program.

(b) If the Department administers the education program, the fees described
in subsection (a) will be established by regulation.

(c) If the Department contracts with a competent individual or entity to serve
as program administrator in accordance with § 39a.4 (relating to administration
of education program) for the administration of the continuing education pro-
gram, the fees described in subsection (a) will be established by contract pursu-
ant to the standards and procedures established for procurement of contractual
services by Commonwealth agencies and will be published as a notice in the
Pennsylvania Bulletin.

§ 39a.12. Powers of the Commissioner.
(a) The Commissioner may disqualify or deny, suspend or revoke the

approval of a sponsor, instructor, course or program of courses if the sponsor,
instructor, course or program of courses is not in compliance with this chapter.

(b) If the Commissioner determines that a student has knowingly falsified an
education report, has misrepresented any fact, information or material submitted
to the Commissioner under the education requirements, or has knowingly submit-
ted a false education report, the Commissioner may suspend or revoke the indi-
vidual’s license and impose appropriate civil penalties under section 691-A of the
act (40 P. S. § 310.91), regarding enforcement by the Department.

(c) The Commissioner may audit, monitor and review courses with or with-
out notice to the sponsor.
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